situation is taken into account. The remaining years are estimated using ratios and growth rates that converge towards
their normalised term value. The discount rate used varies depending on the Risk-Free Rate and the Country Risk
Premium of the country where the CGU is located. For the main portion of the goodwill the discount rate used is 3.60%
(2020: 3.70%); the terminal value is calculated based on the dividend flows of the normalised period through a perpetuity
which applies a long-term growth rate of 2.0% (2020: 2.0%) and the specific discount rate. Any profits, after fulfilling
minimum capital requirements, are assumed to be distributable dividends. Minimum capital requirements are
calculated based on the Solvency II Partial Internal Model and minimum shareholders equity required (non-
distributable).

CGU are defined by line of business according to the way we manage and steer the operational business.

An approximation of the sensitivity of the following assumptions would impact the CGU market values by the
percentages shown below (other CGU not included due to inmaterial goodwills):

Cash-Generating Units  Discount rate  Growth rate  Combined ratio  Solvency ratio 1)

2021  +50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp

ACyC branch France  -18.3% 31.2%  26.3% -15.4%  -3.4% 3.4%  -4.2% 21.0%

ACyC branch Nordic  -17.4% 27.9%  23.0% -14.3%  -3.7% 3.7%  -4.4% 4.4%

ACyC branch Germany  -21.4% 40.5%  35.0% -18.3%  -5.7% 5.7%  -7.9% 7.9%

ACyC branch Switzerland  -20.0% 36.5%  31.3% -17.0%  -2.7% 2.7%  -1.5% 1.5%

Cash-Generating Units  Discount rate  Growth rate  Combined ratio  Solvency ratio 1)

2020  +50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp

ACyC branch France  -17.6% 28.3%  23.4% -14.5%  -6.5% 6.5%  -3.0% 14.3%

ACyC branch Nordic  -13.6% 21.6%  17.5% -10.8%  -5.0% 5.0%  -2.9% 2.8%

ACyC branch Germany  -32.4% 59.8%  51.9% -28.3%  -2.4% 2.4%  0.0% 0.0%

ACyC branch Switzerland  -22.6% 47.1%  41.3% -19.7%  -6.2% 6.2%  -1.7% 36.3%
1) With the same required capital.

No sensitivity analysis mentioned above, both individually and combined, would assume that the carrying amount of
the GCUs would exceed their market value.

 Consolidated financial statement 2021 Atradius Crédito y Caución S.A. de Seguros y Reaseguros

67

Software

ACyC assessed all capitalised software to determine if the criteria for capitalisation are being met (see note 6.2.6). Based
on this assessment ACyC decided to impair EUR 41 million (2020 EUR 16.6 million) of self-developed software mainly
related to need of redesigning part of the solutions in their transformation programmes, including data models, user